TWENTIETH CONGRESS OF THE FEDERATED STATES OF MICRONESIA

SECOND REGULAR SESSION, 2017 CONGRESSIONAL RESOLUTION NO. 20-38, C.D.1

A RESOLUTION

Expressing the sincere sadness and condolences to the family of the late Honorable Clement G. Mulalap at his passing on September 17, 2017.

- 1 WHEREAS, the Honorable Clement G. Mulalap was born on January
- 2 3, 1952, in Yap State, and graduated from Xavier High School in
- 3 Chuuk State in 1971, University of Hawaii-Manoa with a Bachelor
- 4 Degree in Political Science in 1974, and Western State University
- 5 with a Juris Doctor in 1981; and
- 6 WHEREAS, the Honorable Clement G. Mulalap was a distinguished
- 7 attorney in the state of Yap, including acting as a Legislative
- 8 Aid in the Yap State Legislature, and representing the state of
- 9 Yap as an Assistant Attorney General, as well as, working for many
- 10 years in private practice; and
- 11 WHEREAS, after over ten years of practice as an attorney the
- 12 Honorable Clement G. Mulalap began serving as a Senator in the Yap
- 13 State Legislature in 1991 where he served until his passing in
- 14 2017, and was a strong leader, particularly in areas relating to
- 15 finance and economics, he served with the highest distinction as
- 16 the Chairman of the Finance Committee in the Fourth through Ninth
- 17 Yap State Legislatures; and
- 18 WHEREAS, the people of the Federated States of Micronesia
- 19 have benefited from the Honorable Clement G. Mulalap's strong
- 20 leadership in the field of law and his integrity in politics, as

CONCINENTIAL RESOLUTION NOT BUILD, CIDIL

```
1 well as, his mentoring the next generation of leaders in the
   Federated States of Micronesia; and
 3
        WHEREAS, the Congress of the Federated States of Micronesia
   wishes to express its sincere sadness and condolences to the
   family of the Honorable Clement G. Mulalap at his passing; now,
   therefore,
        BE IT RESOLVED by the Twentieth Congress of the Federated
 7
   States of Micronesia, Second Regular Session, 2017, that the
   Congress hereby expresses its sadness and condolences to the
10
   family of the Honorable Clement G. Mulalap at his passing on
   September 17, 2017; and
11
12
13
14
15
16
17
18
19
20
21
22
23
24
25
```

- - -

CONCREDE TO THE RESOLUTION NO. 20 00, C.D.I

1	BE IT FURTHER RESOLVED that certified copies of this
2	resolution be transmitted to the President of the Federated States
3	of Micronesia, the Governor of the state of Yap, the Speaker of
4	the 9^{th} Yap State Legislature, the Chairmen of the Council's of
5	Pilung and Tamol, and Leelkan Dabchuran, wife of the late
6	Honorable Clement G. Mulalap.
7	
8	
9	
10	
11	ADOPTED: September 21, 2017 Wesley W. Simina
12	Speaker
13	FSM Congress
14	
15	
16	ATTEST:
17	Liwiana Ramon Ioanis Chief Clerk
18	FSM Congress
19	
20	
21	
22	
23	
24	
25	

- - -